BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: NICHOLAS EDWARD DYKSTRA )

) Case No.: SFC-25-00528
EMT 1.D. NO. 0119180 )

COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY SUSPENSION

1. Nicholas Edward Dykstra (“Respondent”) is a resident of Bethel, Delaware and is
certified as an emergency medical technician (“EMT”) in Delaware pursuant to the provisions of
16 Del. C. Ch. 67.

2. Respondent’s EMT certification, 1.D. Number 0119180 was originally issued on
October 23, 2025, and expires on April 30, 2028. His certification is currently active.

3. Respondent and A.K. briefly dated before A.K. ended the relationship.

4. After the breakup, Respondent continued to attempt to contact A.K. causing A.K.
to tell him to stop contacting her.

5. Between at least May 2025 and August 29, 2025, Respondent continued contacting
and or attempting to contact A.K. despite having been told to stop contacting her.

6. On August 29, 2025, Respondent was arrested on one count of Stalking, a felony,
in violation of 11 Del. C. 81312, case number 2508016136.

7. As a condition of bail on case number 2508016136, Respondent was ordered to
have no direct or indirect contact with A.K. He was ordered to stay 100 or more yards away from
A.K. The Order also advises that if Respondent accidentally comes into contact with A.K. in a
public place, then it is his duty not to have any contact and to leave the location immediately.

8. On September 20, 2025, Respondent walked past A.K. on the street in Newark. He



then turned around and walked towards A.K. Respondent’s friends then pulled Respondent into
the Grotto’s Pizza. A.K. and her friends also entered Grotto’s. Respondent refused to leave
Grotto’s.

9. On September 20, 2025, a warrant was issued for Respondent’s arrest for one count
of Felony Noncompliance with Conditions of Recognizance Bond or Conditions in violation of 11
Del. C. §2113, case number 2509010547,

10. On December 16, 2025, Respondent was arrested on one count of Noncompliance
With Conditions of Recognizance Bond or Conditions, a felony, in violation of 11 Del. C. 82113,
case number 2509010547,

11.On September 8, 2025, the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission
(“Commission”) received Respondent’s application for EMT License.

12. In his application for EMT License, Respondent answered “NO” to the question:
“Have you ever been arrested and/or convicted of any National, Federal, State or Local felony
and/or misdemeanor including entering a plea or no contest?”. At the time he submitted his
application, he had been arrested for the felony charge of Stalking, case number 2508016136.

13. In his application for EMT license, Respondent answered “NO” to the question:
“Are there any criminal charges pending against you?” At the time he submitted his application,
the felony charge of Stalking, case number 2508016136, was pending.

14. Respondent held an active EMT certification at the time of his December 16, 2025
arrest for one count of Noncompliance With Conditions of Recognizance Bond or Conditions, a
felony, in violation of 11 Del. C. §2113, case number 2509010547,

15. Respondent failed to self-report his felony arrest for one count of Noncompliance
With Conditions of Recognizance Bond or Conditions, a felony, in violation of 11 Del. C. 82113,
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case number 2509010547, to the Fire Commission as required under Regulation 710, Section
18.8.1.1 and 18.8.1.2.

16. Respondent has violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.1.7 of the Delaware State
Fire Prevention Regulations in that he has engaged in “unprofessional conduct”.

17. Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.2.3 because Respondent’s
above-described conduct was “dishonorable, unethical, or other conduct likely to deceive, defraud,
or harm the public.”

18. Respondent’s above-described conduct shows that Respondent’s continued
practice as a licensed EMT presents a clear and immediate danger to the public health, safety or
welfare pursuant to Ambulance Service Regulation 710, Section 18.4.7.

19. Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section 18.8.1.1 in that he failed to submit a
self-report to the volunteer fire, rescue or ambulance company, or ambulance service provider to
which they are a member or employed and to the Commission of any arrests, convictions, charges
or adjudications.

20. Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section 18.8.1.2 in that he failed to submit a
self-report as required by Section 18.8.1 in writing within ten (10) days of any arrest or release
from state custody.

21. On September 18, 2025, the Stalking case, case number 2508016136, was accepted
in Superior Court. See attached, marked Exhibit A.

22. On December 17, 2025, the Felony Noncompliance with Bond case, case number
2509010547, was filed in the Court of Common Pleas and a preliminary hearing was scheduled
for January 6, 2025. See attached, marked Exhibit B.

23. Pursuant to 16 Del. C. 8 6712A, upon the receipt by the Commission of a court

3



document charging an ambulance attendant or EMT licensed by the Commission with a felony,
the Commission shall issue an order temporarily suspending the certificate holder’s certificate,
pending a final hearing on the complaint.
WHEREFORE, pursuant to 16 Del. C. 8 6712, 6712A and Regulation 14.4.6. the State
of Delaware respectfully requests that the Commission:
a. Issue an order temporarily suspending Respondent’s EMT license;
b. Serve Respondent with a copy of the Complaint and Motion;
c. Setatime for a hearing on the allegations set forth above;
d. Find grounds to impose a temporary suspension on Respondent’s certification; and
e. Impose such disciplinary measures as the Commission deems appropriate.
STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
/s/ Renee Hrivnak
Renee Hrivnak (ID # 3742)
Deputy Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street, Sixth Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

Date: January 15, 2026
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SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL DOCKET Page 1
( as of 12/23/2025 )

State of Delaware v. NICHOLAS E DYKSTRA DOB: 12/25/2002
State's Atty: BRIDGET A FASSANO , Esqg. AKA: NICHOLAS DYKSTRA
Defense Atty: , Esq. NICHOLAS DYKSTRA

Assigned Judge:

Charges:
Count DUC# Crim.Action# Description Dispo. Dispo. Date
001 2508016136 N25090927 STALKING
No. Event Date Docket Add Date Judge
Event
1 09/18/2025 09/18/2025

CASE ACCEPTED IN SUPERIOR COURT.

ARREST DATE: 08/29/2025

PRELIMINARY HEARING DATE:09152025

BATL: UNSECURED BOND 2,000.00

NO CONTACT DIRECT/INDIRECT WITH ALLEGED VICTIM ARIANNA KOUTSOUBIS, OR
ANY MEMBER OF VICTIM'S FAMILY. YOU ARE TO MAKE NO ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE
THE ALLEGED VICTIM. YOU WILL AT ALL TIMES STAY 100 OR MORE YARDS AWAY
FROM THE ALLEGED VICTIM'S RESIDENCE AND WORKPLACE. RELINQUISH ALL

FIREARMS/DEADLY WEAPONS. NOT TO ACQUIRE OR POSSESS ANY FIREARMS/
DEADLY WEAPONS.

*** END OF DOCKET LISTING AS OF 12/23/2025 **%*
PRINTED BY: CSCKLIS

CERTIFIED A

\TRUE COPY )
=N ZEDMOND,/




Adult Complaint and Warrant

In the Justice of the Peace Court
In and for the
State of Delaware

State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA

1, OFC DAVIS (09718) of NEWARK PD, do hereby state unider oath or affirmation, to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief that the above-named accused violated the laws of the State of .

Delaware by committing criminal acts in New Castle county on or about the date, or dates, and at or

about the location, or locations, as indicated in Exhibit A hereto attached and made a part hereof.

Wherefore, your affiant prays that the above-named accused may be forthwith approached and
held to answer this complaint consxstmg of 1 charge, and to be further dealt with as the law

directs.
X Is/ OFC DAVIS (09718)

Affiant/Videophone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 29th day of August AD, 2025.
/s/ AMANDA MOYER

Judge/Commissionet/Court Official

(To be completed by the Judge/CommlsslonerICoun Official)
The crime was committed by a child
A (nisdemeanor was committed againsi a child.
' A misdemeanor was committed by one family member against another family member.
Other: Explain )

Oonex

Warrant
To any constable or other authorized person:
Whereas, the foregoing complaint ¢onsisting of 1charge, having been made, as listed in Exhibit A

which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, and having determined that said complaint has been
properly sworn to and having found that there exists probable cause for the issuance of process, based
upon the affidavit of probable cause which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B,'you
are hereby commanded in the name of the State of Delaware, to take NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA
accused, and bring same before

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COURT 11, FORTHWITH, to answer saidcharge

/sf AMANDA MOYER
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND, this 29th day of August AD, 2025.

Executed on 08/29/2025 by OFF LASASSA
Case Number: 25 08 016136 Warrant Number; 31 25 004135 Asrest Number: 43 53 94 CERTIEIED AS A TRUE CQ/P\{

ATTEST: COLIFFN R!:.DMOND

PROWA/ ?RV Wa

- ;;f(/z,//



Sta&g of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case Number: 25 08 016136
Exhibit A A Z5 - 09-097)

Charge Sequence: 001 Police Complaint Number: 31 25 026301 Arrest Number:

Charge: Stalking - causes other emotional distress/mental anguish that may require treatment/counseling

In Violation of 11 Del.C. § 13120022 F G

Location: 29 Prospect AVE - Newark, 19711

TO WIT: NICHOLAS E DYKSTRA, on or about the 29th day of August, 2025, in'the County of New

Castle, State of Delaware, did send repeated letters to ANMMMand her family and show-up randomly to

unexpected classes she had. This cause A to feel emotionally disturbed. His behavior continued

after being asked twice to no longer contact her.



State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case Number: 2508 016136
Exhibit B

Also Known As:

Date of Binh/Age:-(Zﬂl) Sex: Male Race: White

Eye Color: Blue air Color: Blonde/Strawberry Height: 5'10"  Weight: 125Ibs
Driver's License: Social Security Number:

Phone:

Employer:

Date and vTimes of Offense: Between 02/26/2025 at 1200 and 08/28/2025 2251
Location of Offense: I A VE - Newark, 19711 ‘

Alias:
NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA

1. Your Affiant (I) is Matthew Davis of the Newark Police Departiment. I have been a sworn Newark Police
Officer since July 2025, and am currently assigned to the Patrol Division. I have received police training from the
New Castle County Police Academy.

2. The statemnents contained in this affidavit are based in part upon information provided by victims, witnesses,
and other law enforcement officers, along with my experience and background as a Law Enforcement Officer.
Since this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing an arrest warrant, I have not included
each and every fact known concerning this investigation. However; I do not believe I have excluded any fact or
circumstance that would tend to defeat the establishment of probable cause. I have set forth only the facts that I
believe are necessary to establish probable cause.

3.0n 08!28/202i it ﬁiil ﬁ()ﬁ I wasidi'rpatched to Headquarters in reference to a reported Stalking. T talked with
the RP which is . As I talked with her she reported:that ﬁas petting weird
messages that the suspect saw her near Grottos. _shbrtly after connected us to the victim

- After getting in contact with AJJll via phone call it was difficult to hear her side
of the story properly so we asked if we could conduct a interview in person in which she agreed. She stated that
sheis at which is in the City of Newark, in New Castle County, in the state of Delaware,
Upon arrival to : 1 came in contact with AJMlM and her roommates and conducted a interview
with her inside her residence with Corporal Coughlin.

4.1 asked AN to start from the beginnini with her stori and she says that she studied abroad in New Zealand

and met a boy named Nicholas Dykstra : She states that they were dating about:a month and

/s/ OFC DAVIS (09718)
Affiant/Videophone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 29th day of Augiist AD, 2025,
/s/ AMANDA MOYER

Judge/Commissioner/Court Official




Staig of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case Number: 2508 016136

after figuring out that he had a girlfriend she decided to break off the relationship. She stated that this occurred
when they both came back to Delaware at the University of Delaware campus (they were both UD Students at the
time). According to AN, Nicholas was trying to reach her via sending emails. A states that on February
26th Nicholas sent her a 2 page PDF Document confessing his love for her. In result of this A-told Nicholas
to stop contacting him. It was reported that Nicholas showed up to all her classes even to the ones that he never
knew about according to AN, It was also stated that Nicholas did not know anything about the classes that
she took beside the Bio-chemistry class that they took together. She stated that this occurred on the UD campus
while she was living at i:ollege Avenue in the City of Newark Delaware, '

5, A- informed Your Affiant that she was scared of him and his repeated actions. A- inforthed me that
during the last week of Finals Week (May 21st) she went inside class and.saw writing on the board that states "I
Heart AJJlll" multiple times. He also wrote the message in the front row seats because he knows that she sits in
the front area. AN cxplains that it would have been a calculated move for Nicholas to enter the classroom and
draw that picture on the classroom and not get caught. This location was on the University of Delaware campus in
Newark Delaware. It was noted that Nicholas was not getting the message and still continuing to try to get her
attention. AJNE stated that there were a few incidents that occurred while they were dating that made her
uncomfortable at the time. It should be noted that these occurred prior to them breaking up. One incident involved
her and Nicholas speaking together and him randomly stating that he could "beat her up" because he was so much
bigger than her. She stated that this was not during an argument and was said nonchalantly. She also stated that
there was a time that they were h%mging out with friends and he took her in a room to discuss something,

stated that when Nicholas closed the door at that time she was immediately fearful of his demeanor. She did stated
that he never did anything physical to her.

6) It was reported that Nicholas also sent letters to her fathers place of work in in June to stay in
contact with her. Nicholas knew that her father's place of work is It was reported that one of
Nicholas'’s letteis were random and to just get her attention and to get her back. It should be noted that RP Al
states that most of the letters came back to 321 Hillside Rd apartment number 403, The above address is
Nicholas's old college residency where he was living at the time. Allitold him to stop sending
letters/miessages to her father's place of work in July and he failed to respectithat request because he sent more
letters to her father's place of work in August. She stated that he did not know where her father worked and had'to
look for this information on his own. This all occurred while the victim was still living at -oﬂege

/s/ OFC DAVIS (09718)

Affiant/Videophone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 29th day of August AD; 2025,
/s AMANDA MOYER

Judge/Commissiones/Court Official




State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case Number: 2508 016136

Avenue in the City of Newark Delaware,

7) It was reported that on the evening of 08/29/2025 at approximately 22:51 Nicholas sent her a message saying "I
saw you out but I was too scared to say something". was scared of receiving this message instantly and
decided to tell She stated that she was at Grottos in the City of Newark Delaware. A_iold Cpl
Coughlin and Your Affiant that he lives in Philadelphia but reportedly was in Déwey beach when the message
was sent. AJllland her friends tracked his location at the time the message was sent via mitual friends. M/cpl
Foskey looked up Nicholas on Deljis'Rap sheet and NCIC found a White Toyota Tacoma registered to the address
on Nicholas' license. The license plate was - A Flock séarch was initiated by M/Cpl Foskey and there was
a hit near 22 Duke St in Newark around 4:07pm. There was another Flock hit near 501 S College Ave, Newark
around 12:41. A Vigalant check was also initiated and there wasn't any hits to access:

8) Cpl Coughlin conducted a Domestic Violence treat assessment where A- screened in. She did not want to
speak to the Domestic Violence Hotline but was provided their phone numiber.

8) Your Affiant believes there is sufficient probable cause for the arrest of Nicholas Dykstra -
for the charge of Stalking. Your Affiant ask that a warrant be signed.

Affiant: Ofc Davis (9718) of Newark PD
Affiant: OFC DAVIS (09718) of NEWARK PD

Victim: Date of Birth Relationship Vietim to Defendant

_ K_ — Ex-Relationship
/sf OFC DAVIS:(09718)

Affiani/Videophone Warrdnt
Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 29th day of August AD, 2025,

/s/ AMANDA MOYER

Judge/Commissioner/Court Official




State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case Number: 25 08 016136
Approval and Arrest Information

Approved by: 100967 : MOYER AMANDA

Approved on: 08/29/2025 at 05:18 AM

Approval Entered by: CJPADIE : AMANDA E MOYER

Active Arrest Number: 435394
Date of Arrest: 08/29/2025 at 15:00

Arresting Agency: Newark PD
Arresting Officer: OFF DENNIS LASASSA (9721)



EXHIBIT “B”



State of Delaware v.
State's Atty: , Esqg.
Defense Atty: , Esq.

Assigned Judge:

Charges:
Count

2509010547

Event Date
Event

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CRIMINAL DOCKET

{ as of

NICHOLAS E DYKSTRA

PN25 8416

Docket Add Date

12/24/2025 )

DOR:

AKA: NICHOLAS DYKSTRA
NICHOLAS DYKSTRA

12/17/2025

CASE FILED ON 12/17/2025;
PRELIMINARY HEARING SCHED F

12/17/2025

UNSECURED BOND

PN25

*** END OF DOCKET LISTING AS OF

8416

DE11211300C1

PRINTED BY: CCPDGIB

bPage 8
12/25/2002
Dispo. Date

NONC W/CON BOND

ARREST DATE 12/16/2025
OR 01/06/2026 AT 08:30 AM

1,000.00
NONC W/CON BOND

12/24/2025 *xx*



Adult Complaint and Warrant
In the Justice Of The Peace Court
In and for the
State of Delaware

State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA

: I, CPL MAIURA (09533) of NEWARK PD , do hereby state under oath or affirmation, to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief that the above-named accused violated the laws of the State of Delaware by
committing criminal acts in New Castle county on or about the date, or dates, and at or about the location, or

. locations, as indicated in Exhibit A hereto attached and made a part hereof.
Wherefore, your affiant pra?'s that the above-named accused may be forthwith approached and held to answer
this complaint consisting of 1 charge, and to be further dealt with as-the law directs. o S

X /s! CPL MAIURA (09533)
AfflantVidea Phone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 20th day of Septernber AD, 2025.

/s/ DAVID R SKELLEY
Judge/Commissioner/Count Official

) _ (To be completed by the Judge/Commissioner/Court Official}
The erime was.committed by a child.

|

1 B. A misdemeanor was committed against a child.

; C. A misdemcanor was committed by one family member against another family member, 5

i D. Other: Explain: J
Warrant

To any constable or other authorized person:

of 1 charge, having been made, as listed in Exhibit A which is

attached hereto and incorporated herein, an havin[g determined that said complaint has been properly swom to
and having found that there exists probable cause for the issuance of process, based upon the affidavit of o
probable cause which 1s attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, you are hereby commanded in the

b
name of the State of Delaware, to take NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA accused, and bring same before

Whereas, the foregoing complaint consistinéz,

Justice Of The Peace Court 02, FORTHWITH, to answer said charge

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND, this 20th day of September AD, 2025

s/ DAVID R SKELLEY
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official

axecuted on by \2/16/2c25 Vo 4702
Ca::?;eum%er: 5’5—09-010547 Warrant N&be{r: 31-25-004700 CERTIFIED AS ATRUE COPY
ATTEST: COLLEEN REDMOND

PROTHONOIA R
S I n
e /

/)

e -




" State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case: 25-09-010547

ExhibitA A/74 -Of-CCOET
Charge Sequence: 1 Police Complalnt Number: 31-25-028786 Asrest Number02 32304448
Charge: lglggcomp!lance With Conditions of Recognizance Bond or Conditions Felony In Violation of 11 DE § 2113 00C1

Locatlon: 46 E. Main ST - Newark, 19711

TO WIT: NICHOLAS E DYKSTRA, on or about the 20th day of September, 2025, inithe County of New Castle, Stats of
Delawarg did knowd i pear as required or knowingly breached a condition of release by WALKING
PAST K AND REMAINING IN THE AREA AFTER SHE HAD CONFRONTED HiM.



State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case: 25-09-010547

Exhibit B LAk

SBI Number: NN

Date of Birth/Age: NG G22) Sex: Male Race: White ke, -
Eye Color: Blue Hair Color; Blonde/Strawberry Height: 5° 10™ Weight: 125lbs i mey
Driver's License: ' Sacial Security Number: i

Date of Times of Offense: Between 09/20/2025 at 00:01 and 09/20/2025 at 00:01
Location of Offense: 46 E. Main ST - Newark, 19711

Also known as:
NICHOLAS DYKSTRA
NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA

“Your affiant CPL MAIURA can truly state that; B

1} Your Affiant Corporal Andrew Maiura (1) is a sworn officer of the Newark Police Department assigned 1 the
Uniformed Patrol Division since having graduated from the Delaware State Police Training Academy-iiv 2017.
2) The statements contained in this affidavit are based in parnt upon information provided by the victim, suspect,
and other law enforcement officers, along with my experience and background as 2 Law Enforcement Officer.
Since this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a search warrant, I have not included
each and every fact known concerning this investigation. However, I do not believe I have excluded any fact or

circumstance that would tend to defeat the establishment of probable cause.

3) On 09/20/2025, 1 responded to venue for a report of a potential violation of a no contact exder.
Upon arrival, I contacted R/p-A 5 ; :

4) KN st2tcd that while out on Main Street in the area of the Hyatt Place hotel (94 East Main Street
icholas Dykstra
a

Newark DE 19711), she and her friends observed as her ex-boyfriend Nic
walked past her heading Westbound. She noted that Dykstra lives approximately 2 hours away and has alres
graduated from the University of Delaware, with no true reason to be in the area of Newark since being issued a

no contact order. After he walked past, K-nd her friends walked Westbound on East Main Street in the
same direction.

5) K I <~ plaincd that she-noticed Dykstra had turned around and was walking toward her in the area-of
46 East Main Street. She stated she asked Dykstra somethinE to the effect of "why the hell are you here?” and he
replied aloud to his fii ith something fo the effect of "Legally I'm not allowed to talk to her but f_zou guys

can cay something". K said Dykstra's friends pulled Dvkstra across the street at the crosswalk and into

Grotto pizza. Inside Grotto, K stated her friend aw Dykstra and spoke to himn.

#) Tevt messages from [ ~ < MR <[ oredl that Dyksira was in the bar with her and was fefusing to
1d that he spoke g his lawyer

leave, although he had ot to be in the area. Dykstra reportedly to
and attemptcg to showw voicemail stating the hearing was dropped..

7) I found the referenced order and court case listed under DUC#2508016136. This Order states: "You are
ordered to have no contact, direct or indirect with any member of victim's family, the
"Alleged Victim", or with the alleged victim's property, residence, place of employment, school, church, or at
any other place. No direct or indirect contact means that you are not to be in the physical presence of the alleged
victim". It later continues within the order: "You also understand that if you accidentally come in contact wuﬁ
the alleged victim in a public place or other sefting, it is your duty not to have any contact and to leave that place
immediately.—-You are to make no attempts to locate the alleged victim.—You will at all times stay 100 or more

yards away from the alleged victim".
8) This order was issued to Dykstra during a conditional release following a charge of Stalking in Delaware's
criminal code Title 11:1312:0082.




State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case: 25-09-010547

9) With the use of the City of Newark street surveillance cameras, I was also able to observe that Dykstra walked
cars that as he passes, he looks over ai her

past K I ot ap%oximately 2356 hours at the Hyatt Place. It ta/%p 1 :
vefore looking away. He was then captured on the East Main Street/Galleria camera in front of the 7-11 at 46
ore tuming back to walk Eastbound. He disappears

East Main Street tafking to several unknown male subjects bef
% K—was not captured before he is pictured walking

from view, and any confrontation between he and Kl t |
back into frame afier crossing the street and walking into "The Galleria” at 45 East MainStreet, where the Grotto

Pizza bar is located.

10) Your affiant believes this is sufficient and enough
that a warrant be signed.

Affiant: CPL MAIURA (09533) of NEWARK PD

probable cause for the above listed charge and requests

Victims: Date of Birth Relationship of Victim to Defendant

SOCIETY/PUBLIC Victimless Crime

/s/ CPL MAIURA (08533)
Affiant/Video Phone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 20th day of September AD, 2025.

/s/ DAVID R SKELLEY

Judge/Commissionar/Court Official




State of Delaware vs. NICHOLAS E. DYKSTRA Case; 25-09-010547

Approval and Arrest Information

Approved by:DAVID R SKELLEY
" Appraved on; 09/20/2025 at 03:57 AM
- Approval Entered by: CJOPDRS: DAVID R SKELLEY

Active Amrest Number:

Date of Arrest:

Arresting Agency: NEWARK PD
Arresting Officer:
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